rates, used in the valuation of the Company’s underlying portfolio and approves them based on the recommendation of the
Investment Adviser.

The AIFM acts as an oversight function in order to ascertain whether the valuation risk is being appropriately managed.

As at 31 October 2024, the fair values of all the investments held within the portfolio of the Company’s subsidiary HEIT Holdings
Ltd, have been determined by Mazars LLP (reviewed by the Investment Adviser) and further presented by the Investment
Adviser and reviewed by the Company’s Board of Directors.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The following tables reflect the range of sensitivities in respect of the fair value movements of the underlying projects held by
HEIT Holdings Ltd. The individual project valuations are disclosed in note 10.

The Directors consider the changes in inputs to be within a reasonable expected range based on their understanding of market
transactions. This is not intended to imply that the likelihood of change or that possible changes in value would be restricted to this range.

Investment Project

Investment
fair value

£
Valuation

 technique
Significant input

description Sensitivity

31 October
2024

Estimated
effect on
fair value

£

31 October
2023

Estimated
effect on
fair value

£

HEIT PW Limited Pillswood 1 38,708,062 DCF Discount rate +0.5% (1,659,098) (1,962,728)
-0.5% 1,783,978 2,116,324

Revenue +10% 4,320,222 5,061,300
-10% (4,500,514) (5,090,193)

HEIT PW2 Limited Pillswood 2 38,025,163 DCF Discount rate +0.5% (1,620,450) (1,918,210)
-0.5% 1,741,488 2,067,967

Revenue +10% 4,250,728 5,052,974
-10% (4,393,470) (5,096,376)

HEIT BD Limited Broadditch 10,334,834 DCF Discount rate +0.5% (433,936) (454,100)
-0.5% 466,655 488,989

Revenue +10% 1,088,471 1,135,280
-10% (1,107,223) (1,138,960)

HEIT FM Limited Farnham 19,108,999 DCF Discount rate +0.5% (818,743) (880,030)
-0.5% 881,149 947,875

Revenue +10% 2,094,519 2,136,741
-10% (2,061,817) (2,157,962)

HEIT RH Limited Rusholme 27,770,369 DCF Discount rate +0.5% (1,250,954) (1,356,277)
-0.5% 1,349,139 1,461,224

Revenue +10% 3,331,897 3,450,997
-10% (3,435,915) (3,503,648)

HEIT LR Limited Little Raith 41,860,051 DCF Discount rate +0.5% (1,745,884) (1,819,262)
-0.5% 1,877,039 1,957,919

Revenue +10% 4,745,004 4,941,061
-10% (4,825,519) (5,053,689)

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HARMONY ENERGY INCOME TRUST PLC  ANNUAL REPORT 2024112

Investment Project

Investment
fair value

£
Valuation

 technique
Significant input

description Sensitivity

31 October
2024

Estimated
effect on
fair value

£

31 October
2023

Estimated
effect on
fair value

£

HEIT BF Limited Bumpers 90,935,939 DCF Discount rate +0.5% (3,889,947) (4,010,981)
-0.5% 4,183,997 4,318,710

Revenue +10% 9,881,199 9,685,739
-10% (10,022,580) (9,930,227)

HEIT HP Limited Hawthorne Pit 33,748,519 DCF Discount rate +0.5% (1,630,106) (1,733,055)
-0.5% 11,756,926 1,870,705

Revenue +10% 4,606,023 4,708,722
-10% (4,720,732) (4,804,294)

HEIT WG Limited Wormald Green 20,300,944 DCF Discount rate +0.5% (1,010,267) (1,154,003)
-0.5% 1,090,394 1,246,378

Revenue +10% 3,168,375 3,170,805
-10% (3,168,516) (3,354,679)

PORTFOLIO SENSITIVITY
The below table reflects a range of sensitivities which the Directors consider to have a significant impact on the portfolio of
investments held by the Company:

Investment Sensitivity

31 October
2024

Estimated
 effect on fair

value
 £

31 October
2023

Estimated
effect on fair

value
 £

Inflation +0.5% 15,677,071 18,522,081
-0.5% (14,976,606) (18,269,983)

Construction Costs +15% – (9,880,088)
-15% – 11,205,647

Operating costs +15% (10,563,465) (9,251,227)
-15% 10,110,183 9,031,841

Cell replacement costs +15% (2,695,698) (2,769,237)
-15% 2,530,323 2,786,110

The capex sensitivity has been applied to projects which have not yet achieved substantial completion. The proportionate
change has been applied to the full capex budget even though most works have now been completed and the scope for increase
is therefore limited. In the context of capex increase, this is viewed as a highly conservative methodology, however it is consistent
with previously reported sensitivity results.

HARMONY ENERGY INCOME TRUST PLC  ANNUAL REPORT 2024 113

17. SHARE CAPITAL, SHARE PREMIUM AND CAPITAL REDUCTION RESERVE

Number of
ordinary shares

Share capital
£

Share premium